THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

SERVICE MANUAL BMP-215 E/B

VERSION 3.0

WWW.BLASTRAC.EU « INFO@BLASTRAC.EU




THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Inspection comments

Inspection before initial operation on:

By:

Date of initial operation:

Serial number & Year of manufacture:

Recurring inspections / maintenance log

Date / Hour counter Findings Repairs / Cleaning Test

on By*

*Competent person



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Index
1. Spare parts 04
2. Assembly plans 16
3. Electric schedules 19

Contact



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

1. Spare parts

1.1  Scarifying head BMP-215E




%BLASTRAC

1.1 Scarifying head BMP-215E

E03476 534551201 Electro motor BMP-215E 230V/50Hz 1
1 E04030 534550901 Electro motor BMP-215E 110V/50Hz 1

E03485-1E3 534551301 Electro motor BMP-215E 400V 1
2 E11396 535220001 Capacitor cover 1
3 E03477 534863201 Spacer ring 1
4 BE0258 533843901 Parallel key 8x7x35 1
5 E03478 533143501 Top pulley 1
6 E03897 535898501 M8 washer @35 1
7 BE0205 - M8x35 bolt 1
8 E03431 535260801 Clamping bar 2
9 E03424 534715101 Motor base plate 1
10 E03430 534392701 Clamping bar 2
11 E03432 534616601 Handle 1
12 BEOO55 534742501 Key 5x5x25 1
13 E12148 534889901 Taperlock bush 1
14 MP04054 533107201 Circlip @17 1
15 E04520 534790901 Bottom pulley 1
16 E03479 533911901 Belt 1
17 E11294 534322401 Belt guard 1
18 BE0062 534064101 M10 washer @30 1
19 BE0442 - M10x20 bolt 1
20 E03422 535218901 Housing 1
21 M10 Locking nut 1
22 E03462 534945301 Wheel 1
23 M10 Washer 2
24 E03463 534302701 Axle 1
25 E03426 534392501 Clamping bar 1
26 E03425 534814601 Rubber gasket 1
27 E03453-1 533683601 BU complete 1
28 E03459 533877001 BU complete 1
29 E03423 534841501 Side plate only 1
30 E03429 534937401 Wheel balance holder 1
31 BE0729 534372301 Spring type straight pin @8x16 2



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC




&BLASTRAC

© N o u b~ W =

E04560
E03980
E10492
BE0710
BEO0315
E03432
E03424
E03430
E03423
E03459
E03453-1
E03464
MP04054
BEO0729
E03429
E03428
E03425
E03426
E03463
E03462
E03422
E03479
E11294
BE0442
BE0062

1.2  Scarifying head BMP-215B

534626001
533162201
534757001
534252801
534695401
534616601
534715101
534392701
534841501
533877001
533683601
533202501
533107201
534372301
534937401
535195601
534814601
534392501
534302701
534945301
535218901
533911901
534322401

534064101

Honda petrol engine
Top pulley

Parallel key

5/16 x 1.1/4 hexagon bolt
M8 washer @35
Handle

Motor base plate
Clamping bar

Side plate only

BU complete

BU complete

Bottom pulley

Circlip @17

Spring type straight pin @8x16
Wheel balance holder
Hinge plate

Rubber gasket
Clamping bar

Axle

Wheel

Housing

Belt

Belt guard

M10x20 bolt

M10 washer @30

THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

L N e e e e e e e N0 T N T e e e e e N B e e i T i



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

1.3 Bearing unit right

1 E03457 534316401 Bearing housing 1
2 BE0133 534806901 Circlip @55 2
3 E03461 534415101 Cover 1
4 E03963 534312001 Bearing 1
5 E03458 534624201 Hexagon driving support 1
6 E03460 534779901 Protection ring 1



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

1.4 Bearing unit left

1 E03451-1 534316301 Bearing housing 1
2 BE0119 534681401 Circlip @47 2
3 B20517 533809801 Bearing 2
4 E03452 534514001 Distance bush 1
5 E03454 534779801 Protection ring 1
6 E03455 534515401 Distance ring 1
7 BEOO55 534742501 Parallel key 5x5x25 DIN6885A 1
8 E03456 533095801 Hexagon drive shaft 1



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

1.5 Wheel bracket

10



%BLASTRAC

1.5 Wheel bracket

1 BE0096 534687301 M20 washer 4
2 E03435 534945201 Wheel 2
3 E03439 534373901 Bushing 1
4 E03437 534373701 Bushing 1
5 E03433 534947501 Wheel bracket 1
6 E03438 534373801 Bushing 1
7 E03436 534373601 Bushing 1
8 E03465 535189001 Brake 1
9 E03466 534014001 Cylindrical shock absorber 1
10 E03434 534373501 Bushing 2
11 BE0660 534813601 Round head grooved pin @5x12 1
12 E03468 534762901 Plate for spring 1
13 E03470 534894401 Tension spring 1
14 E03469 535260901 Plate for spring 1



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

1.6 Spindle

2
&)

1 E03475 534614601 Handwheel 1
2 BE0727 = Shim @12x24x1 2
3 E03474 534424201 Cylinder 1
4 BE0899 534686301 M16 Hex low nut 2
5 E03472 534858601 Spindle sleeve 1
6 E03471 534685701 Threated end 1
7 E01573 535891401 Nut M12 1
8 BE0679 534587901 Fork joint 12x24 1

12



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

1.7 Handle complete

E00587-2 534879901 Elektro kit 230V/50Hz 1
E12488 534798001 Electro kit 230V/50Hz Australia 1
! E01532 533660201 Elektro kit 110V/50Hz 1
E03971/2.2KW+4.5A 534550401 Elektro kit 400V 1
2 DG44 534083501 Grip rubber 2
3 E03440 534695801 Machine guide bar 1
4 E03443 534262701 Adapter 1
5 E03445 534666101 Lift handle complete 1

13



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

1.8 Lifting handle

m Blastrac PN | HQV PN Description Qty.
1

1 E03450 534660801 Knob

2 DG62 534677101 M10 nut thin 1
3 E03449 534868701 Spring 1
4 BE0469 > M4x6 hexagon socket set screw with cup point 1
5 DG64 533238301 Finger grip 2
6 E03448 534833301 Shaft for finger knob 1
7 E03446 534580101 Fixation pin 1
8 E03444 534666001 Lift handle 1
9 BE0690 534694901 M8x20 set screw with dog point 2
10 BEO0O03 533808601 M8 washer 2
11 BE0014 535784801 M8 nut 2

14



%BLASTRAC

1.9 Drum complete

- 8

1 BE0O81 M6x10 countersunk head screw
2 E03484 534805501 Retaining plate 2
4 E03804 535725001 Drum 1
5 MPA215-12 534537701 Drum axle 12mm for BMP-215 4
6 MPL212 534420401 Cutter 5pt. 16x44x6 / 8.3 tc 84
. MPL20 534857101 Spacer ring SR25 108
MPL19 534856301 Spacer ring (ZS) 13x24x1,5 mm 4
1-5 MPD215-412 534534401 Drum c/w strong /4x12mm.shafts 1

Drum cpl. with MPL212
cutters(12mm.shafts)

6-7 MPL212S215 534801801 Refill set MPL212 for BMP-215 1

1-7 MPD215L212S 533873901

15



%BLAS TRAC

2. Assembly plan for MPD215 L212S

Only assemble tools and spacers so you while the tools could freely move ( (Axial-Play min 1-2mm).
Every shaft needs to have the same quantity of tools and spacers being fitted in order to prevent unbalances.

N

-—

N

—

S ~

= ~CRlL 10 ST 148 S T4 ST 19 o0

&

E b

2 -3 -2 -2 -8 <

_I ' 5 — 1 E — 1 _E — 1 E — o

5! 3 g g § =
O

= 5

Assemblage plan of
MPD 215L2128

16



%BLAS TRAC

2.1 Assembly plan for MPD215 L42SX

19x

4x
|
bx

2%
24x
MPL42 MPL38 MPL35
X 24x% X
MPL42 MFL36 MPL35
24x

3x
5

26x

25x
MPL36 MPL35

MPL36 MPL35

MPL42 MPL36 MPL35
MPL42 MPL36 MPL35
123x

| |
MPL42
10x
50x

10
=
=

10x

MPL42
10x
=

-

SO

(11
©
L

0

i

]

4)4.50)

B
e

3(0)(5 3@@@ @@

3

2

i) S e

@ﬁﬂjr

?@ﬁ%3“'@

EiEE

@
1
or
s

1
1

-

17



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

2.2 Assembly plan for MPD215 L13

17x Spacer MPL36

j 7x MPL13 Milling
— cutter

-
-y

17x Spacer MPL36

r 7x MPL13 Milling
cutter

17x Spacer MPL36
7x MPL13 Milling
cutter

7x MPL13 Milling
cutter

L ” 17x Spacer MPL36

Total:
68x Spacer MPL36
28x MPL13 Milling cutter
1x MPD215-412 Drum

18



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Electrical schedules

3.

E03971 400V 50Hz

“pasol[B 1013 51 ST [ 0] A5NSO]Is

o

o upadar opsdoad 3t J0 BossEN IR ML TROEEA A SINALSAS TVIINHOAL PLHV 0 £uadasd 2y swersas Suseip sl

00STTTZIId o o A€ SWIISAG eIy
Areuiunfalg M«ﬁ;._:..‘_m. o“_;az
VEF MITT AOOF-C1T dNF werrlisag
uIAGaMNAIN Nd EE€FE -
i
— o AQ Jenserq [

W 04 A W3

Touag

Haod

EpE jauae]

=t

wubg’g JA/¥9 Qd

Il

Wwbg Xy 3INIHHOIN

Lo

g
e[ ][]

e}
uQ

h

=

%o;

Ve = Bunias

IAMNRT

&z

sg;
ﬁ:ﬁ

E
114
i

19



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE

&BLASTRAC

E03971 400V 60Hz

Blastrac bv
Utrechthaven 12
EBLASTRAC  minemeen
Netherlands
+31(0)30-6018866
+31(0)30-6018333
Project description BMP-215/400V 2,2KW 4,5A 60Hz
Drawing number PJ18.1264.00.0
Blastrac number E03971/400V-60HZ
Power supply 400V 60Hz
Input lead
Control Voltage
Year of Manufacturing 2018
Remarks For approval
Created on by HvdB
Edit date 19-2-2018 by HvdB Number of pages 7
2]
T T [oate_[o22018 Trerrame o e e =
I i EENET 1 BMP-215/400V 2,2KW 4,5A 60Hz BLASTRAC ot Blastrac BV },7
i - / Cover shest T e
idifcation {Dm }Nm oot it s 2078 { E03971/400V-60HZ % ont page fCover shee P118.1264.00.0 1
7 I ; I - I g I h I - I A ; I ; T
Table of contents
Page Page description Revision Date Edited by
1 Front page / Cover sheet 1922018 HvdB
2 Table o contents 1922018 Hvds
2a Revision sheet 1922018 HvdB
Panel Layout 19-2-2018 HvdB
6 cable set 19-2-2018 HvdB
10 Main Current 19-2-2018 HvdB
20 Partlist 1922018 HvdB
! T T o] I -
i i R 77" BMP-215/400V 2,2KW 4,54 60tz BILASTRAC " ot of content. Ao Blastrac BV >
T e | E03971/400V-60HZ o vl of comenss . PJ18.1264.00.0

20



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Revision Date Discription Remark Editor
: T | [ T >
a1 2000 = — T = =
I I I:m Ima;! BMP-215/400V 2,2KW 4,5A 60Hz e BLASTRAC Revision sheet |me Blastrac BV o
Modiication | Date Triame. TLast print{ 1522018 1 E03971/400V-50HZ PJ18.1264.00.0 2.a
I : I | : J : | : | : =
BOX 10Q3
e e
o)
-
10Q3
D.E.E 00 .
// 7
/
[ /
-
© /
\
)
P
| v —_|
m o
I
NG © \\\ @MIZ Brass
tob1
D2
500 )6
// (‘/ l:l Q M20 Brass
" o Lo O |?
S51S30P Setlt:l
~~._ with Phase inverter al ~ | 2
< 1O 458 O © .
Gn/Yé Gn/veO M20 Brass
2.a - I I - | 6
T e T . e = =
T T | BMP-215/400V 2,2KW 4,5A 60Hz Blastrac BV -
] | — EBLASTRAC panel Layout B A s

|| I

E03971/400V-60HZ

B AR waica S B

Modiication [ bate

Name Lost prin 1522010

21



&BLASTRAC

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

BK. ey
[ 6_‘BK
22

= | ]
B ]

- O

)
O O .
_F
M20 brass
GNIVE Set@4,5A GNFYE
o
[ @

NEOPRENE 4x1,5mm?

Catinet st

TS .

/e @

L2 13 \) Front view of plug

VS e ﬁ/ 3P+N+PE

@ // 16A 400V 60Hz 6h IP44.
phase inverter

S

1400

Fernle 1 5mm

R side
Fing tmnd
15mmr=dhs

birhine side

e [@==

NEOPRENE 4x1,5mm?2

E=—==-=

(PE) GR/YE 2,5mm?

25tz e = ‘

Eot wrminal
25 Bl fork H.

= Cobiner s

Cobinet s
Femue

15mm

H 10
T T Dot 1577018 Tromemram et s
I I N Ima I BMP-215/400V 2,2KW 4,5A 60Hz % B ASTRAC cbeat - pﬁigasltézz [(;)\é 5 e
Voticaton [Da [Rame—Juotprr]i5 z2010 | E03971/400V-50HZ .1264.00.
ST
5 I g I P I S I B I 5 - I g T s T f
i |y fss n
10Q3 X - ——-E:El— U<
i ERE
o LTS TTS T K
el 45 om [ Jors
e e
10X Ly Lo Lo e
wnecl’ W
16A 400V 60Hz 6h P44
shase hverter
u v e e
M
10M3
2,.2kv 3~
43 bortz
6 30
Do 1922015 o o s =
- BMP-215/400V 2,2KW 4,5A 60Hz Blastrac BV
o ! @BLASTRAC Mai Carant e F—
[Modiication | Date Name [Lost print] 19-2-2018 E03971/400V-60HZ . VU

22

BT R Sreme S



TN 1505 ' SUSAS EIUDAL bLKY @

3

2

AR . - 810¢-¢-61 fiunid 1527 awey aea|  uonesypo
0F ana 0'00POZIBILd  woruruees ey OVHLSY gD ZHO-M004/126€03 o
T : z i, 2 . apaH =)
— Ag Jelise|g - T HO9 V5"t MMZ'Z AOOK/STZ-dWE — T BT
01
C STHG00 wnsing 1av dOESTES bhdl U9 ZHO9/0S ADDK VOT Sd+N+dE Jaiaal aseud [im Bnid T TXOT
82803 214323 Japratnps 9BENY-AD 2H09-A08E A1 36e 04 s3pun T €007
7eoa NPT PpIPIPS TOOW-ZAD ZAD AQ GG dl 0 T £00T
£¢od 1499)] JOpIBpPS TEON-TAD ZODIN-ZAD Aq) poos dowrjbeisisina T £00T
CLOFOdW / £SSTOH 429 Japraugs OTAN-CAD VE'9 0 7 JoERIq N0 1040l T €001
192809 Wi & Ty b 4-£0H S Lk [2qyuBBdoau xajozg [4 X089
[nE] qooer 6 1A T HHOWELLYVM page|d-[Eapiu ‘SSeiq 6 142 TiAl INU pue|b sjge) T X089
6SES0T / FORO0 qader S Ll T HLHYM Page|cH@yIu “sselq 894l § Ll TiW PUeiD 91ged T xod
T 90003 [T S 1402 YEOWELYVM PaeId- I 'S521q 64 02i INU PUPIB 21q20 z %08
90b003 qodeg & Le0ZW ELLUVAM paje|d@piu ‘sseiq (91/5°£1/119d) § L 02 pueb jpqed 4 x08
S laquinu oense|g puelg Jaquinu adA] uoneubisap Anuengy Bey aa1nap
B & [} P s s ] 5 z 1 | o




THE INNOVA

TORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Device tag |Qty [Designation Type number  Brand Blastrac PN HQV PN
Cabel gland M20*1.5 .

BOX 2 (PG11/13.5/16) brass, nickel-plated WARTEL M20*1.5 Jacob E00406 533977301

BOX > C_able gland nut M20*1.5 brass, WAR*TELMOER Jacob E00406_ 1 534027401
nickel-plated M20*1.5

BOX 1 [cable gland M1271.5 [P68 WARTEL M12*1.5  [Jacob E00404/E08359 |
brass,nickel-plated
Cable gland nut M12*1.5 brass, WARTELMOER

BOX T lnickel-plated M12*1.5 Jacob E00404_ I

BOX 2 Ozoflex neopreenkabel 4*1.5 HO7-F 4*1.5 MM E08361 -

10Q3 1 Motor circuit breaker 4,0...6,3A GV2-ME10 Schneider Electric [E01557/MP04072  533480601/-

10Q3 1 vuistslagknop rood tbv GV2-MC02 |GV2-K031 Schneider Electric [DG25 534560601

10Q3 1 Opbouwkast IP55 tbv GV2 GV2-MC02 Schneider Electric [DG22 534879201

10Q3 1 Under voltage trip 380V-60Hz GV-AU386 Schneider Electric [E08284 -

10X1 1 [Plug with phase inverter SP+N+PE o5 o500 ABL Sursum (009425 534767301

16A 400V 50/60Hz 6h IP44




&BLASTRAC

THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

E00587-2 1~230V / 50Hz

PJ19.1339.00.0

5
|
1|3
& x
=N
10003 | 3] 3 o1
woies -~ = [ =] [U<g]
)1 1 0
PE PE
p—
L M
\r,/‘ﬁ\(
10M3 )
3,7W I\l_'/"
PH-230V |F|E
Inom 134
L N PE PE

230V-1PH/50Hz Earth connection
for machine

24



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

BLASTRAC EUROPE

WE'RE READY TO ASSIST YOU!

BLASTRAC THE NETHERLANDS
EUROPEAN HEAD OFFICE
Utrechthaven 12

NL - 3433 PN Nieuwegein

Tel.: +31 (0)30 601 88 66

Fax: +31 (0)30 601 83 33

Email: info@blastrac.nl
WWW.BLASTRAC.EU

BLASTRAC ITALY

SALES & SERVICE CENTRE
S.S. 10 Padana Inferiore, 41
IT - 29012 Caorso (PC)

Tel.: +39 0523 814241

Fax: +39 0523 814245

Email: info@blastrac.it
WWW.BLASTRAC.IT

BLASTRAC SPAIN

SALES & SERVICE CENTRE
Calle del Estio, 9

E — 28500

Arganda del Rey, Madrid
Tel.: +34 91 660 10 65

Fax: +34 91672 72 11

Email: inffo@blastrac.es
WWW.BLASTRAC.ES

BLASTRAC POLAND
SALES & SERVICE CENTRE
Golina, ul. Dworcowa 47E
63-200 Jarocin

Tel.: +48 (0)62 740-41-50
Fax: +48(0)62 740-41-51
Email: info@blastrac.pl
WWW.BLASTRAC.PL

BLASTRAC GERMANY
SALES & SERVICE CENTRE
Richard-Byrd-Str. 15

50829 KéIn

Tel.: +49 (0) 221 709032-0
Fax: +49 (0) 221 709032-22
Email: info@blastrac.de
WWW.BLASTRAC.DE

BLASTRAC UNITED KINGDOM
SALES & SERVICE CENTRE

Unit 2a, Outgang Lane, Dinnington
Sheffield, South Yorkshire

GB - S25 3QU

Tel.: +44 (0) 1909 /569 118

Fax: + 44 (0) 1909 / 567 570
Email: info@blastrac.co.uk
WWW.BLASTRAC.CO.UK

BLASTRAC NORDIC
SALES & SERVICE CENTRE
Lekstorps Industrivag 13D,
443 41, Grabo

Sweden

Tel.: +46 (0) 31 30 333 55
Email: info@blastrac.se
WWW.BLASTRAC.SE

BLASTRAC FRANCE

SALES & SERVICE CENTRE

Zl - 29, Av. des Temps Modernes
F - 86360 Chasseneuil du Poitou
Tel.: +33 (0)5 49 00 49 20

Fax: +33 (0)5 49 00 49 21

Email: info@blastrac.fr
WWW.BLASTRAC.FR

BLASTRAC UKRAINE
SALES & SERVICE CENTRE
Nezalezhnosti 14, of. 21
07400 Brovary

Tel.: +38 (0)44 222 51 28
Fax: +38 (0)44 277 98 29
Email: info@blastrac.com.ua
WWW.BLASTRAC.COM.UA

BLASTRAC MIDDLE EAST
SALES & SERVICE CENTRE
P.O. box 29424

Dubai / United Arab Emirates
Tel.: +971 4 3245760

Fax: +971 4 3245761

Email: inffo@blastracdxb.ae
WWW.BLASTRAC.AE

BLASTRAC INDIA

SALES & SERVICE CENTRE
G.B. Warehousing, GAT NO- 523,
Pune- Nagar Road, Wagholi
Pune- 412 207

Tel.: +91 99213 98109

Email: info.blastrac.in
WWW.BLASTRAC.IN

25


mailto:info@blastrac.nl
mailto:info@blastrac.pl
mailto:info@blastrac.fr
http://www.blastrac.eu/
http://www.blastrac.pl/
http://www.blastrac.fr/
mailto:info@blastrac.it
mailto:info@blastrac.de
mailto:info@blastrac.com.ua
http://www.blastrac.it/
http://www.blastrac.de/
http://www.blastrac.com.ua/
mailto:info@blastracdxb.ae
mailto:info@blastrac.es
mailto:info@blastrac.co.uk
http://www.blastrac.ae/
http://www.blastrac.es/
http://www.blastrac.co.uk/
mailto:info@blastrac.se
http://www.blastrac.se/
http://www.blastrac.in/

	Index
	1. Spare parts
	2. Assembly plan for MPD215 L212S
	2.1 Assembly plan for MPD215 L42SX
	2.2 Assembly plan for MPD215 L13
	3. Electrical schedules

